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Title : Model for Natural Childbirth Services at Chacheongsao Hospital

Researchers Wilaiphan  Sawatphanit
Ratchneewan Ross
Meena Sobsamai
Pratuan Sumphaokaew
Poonsri Kasiolan
Sompid Dussadee
Sarunpomn  Sriwat

Natural childbirth models are abundant in western cultures, but not many are found
in eastern cultures. This present study aimed to develop a medel for natural childbirth that
incorporates Jitprapatsom — a Buddhist concept meaning “clean, clear mind meditation” - into
nursing practices surrounding natural childbirth. Framework : Jitprapatsorn, a Buddhist belief
(Machee Sansanee, 1987) and Kemmis & Mc Taggart (1990) action research framework were
used to guide the study.
Subjects : Sixteen pregnant women and their spouses and five prenatal/OB RNs at a hospital in
Thailand.
Methods : Prenatal and OB nurses (n=5) who worked at a Thai hospital agreed to participate in
the study. They were trained by PI on natural childbirth services using Jitprapatsorn—a Buddhist
belief and practice which is meant to lead to a calm mind. The RNs then recruited 16 second-
trimester pregnant women (with spouses) who subsequently attended 3 training sessions on
empowerment using Jitprapatsom during childbirth. The couples leamed how to use aroma
therapy, prayer, herbal message, and Jitprapatsorn, along with standard services (e.g., breathing
techniques, birth ball use). During Iabor and delivery, the couples applied the methods learned



from the training. Two days after normal delivery, the couples were interviewed in-depth

(in focus groups) about their experiences.

Results : All 16 couples stated that they were strongly satisfied with their natural childbirth
experiences and that their spousal relationships were strengthened by Jitprapatsorn. The pregnant
women asserted that Jitprapatsorn helped them to feel peaceful during labor. Also, the
participants felt that the bond between mother and baby was stronger due to Jitprapatsomn.
Finally, all five RNs stated that they were very satisfied with the results of their nursing care
-becmeoﬂitpnpgm

Conclusions : Jitprapatsorn — a Buddhist form of meditation—should be encouraged during
mﬁm&mmm&mmmmmw

KEYWORDS: Jitprapatsom meditation, Natural childbirth, Thailand.
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Day one April 17, 2007
An introduction to Mother & Baby Friendly Birthing Practices

8.30-8.45
8.45-9.45
9.45-10.30

10.30-10.45
10.45-11.45
11.45-12.00
12.00-13.00
13.00-15.00

15.00-15.15
15.15-16.00

Opening Remarks

Introduction to Active Birth-Concepts & Practices
Mother & Baby Friendly Birthing Practices
Introduction to Better Birth Initiative

Break

Roles of caregivers and empowering the abilities of giving birth.
Question & Answer

Lunch

Workshop/practices

Role of pelvis
Ambulation & position for 1" stage
VDO-position in childbirth

Break

Question & Answer

Day Two April 18, 2007
Working with pain and minimized the used of medicalised birth

8.30-10.15

10.15-10.30

Pain and language
Perception of pain
Coping with pain
Culture Believes
Break



10.30-11.30

11.30-12.00
12.00-13.00
13.00-14.15
14.15-14.30
14.30-15.30

15.30-16.00

113

Workshop/Practices-“Pain™
Massage/Compress/Breathing awareness etc.
1" stage management

Transition

™ stage management

Question & Answer

Lunch

A New look at the 2™ stage of labor and a physiological 3™ stage

Bm'k s
Workshop/practices ™ stage of Labor
Out of bed-On the bed

Protecting the perineum

Bearing down efforts

Pushing stage

VDO-Birthing in upright position
Question & Answer

Day Three April 19, 2007

Moving about changes
8.30-9.00 Birth Environment
9.00-9.45 Workshop/group work

9.45-10.15

10.15-10.30
10.30-11.00
11.00-12.00
12.00-13.00
13.00-15.00

Designing a Mother & Baby Friendly environment
Empowering women : pre-postnatal education and supports
Break

Hour following birth

Group discussion ‘Implementing in your setting’.

Lunch

Group work in

Setting the environment

Preparing the staff

Parenting education

‘Birthing Practices



15.00-16.00
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Monitoring and evaluation
Network support
Presentation

Question & Answer
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